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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTRICAL SAFETY IN LOW VOLTAGE DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEMS UP TO 1000 V a.c. AND 1500 V d.c. -
EQUIPMENT FOR TESTING, MEASURING OR MONITORING
OF PROTECTIVE MEASURES -

Part 6: Effectiveness of residual current devices
(RCD) in TT, TN and IT systems

FOREWORD

1) The Injternational Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization or ta omprising
all ndtional electrotechnical committees (IEC National Commlttees) promote
interngtional co-operation on all questions concerning standardizatio fields. To
this ehd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes Intern ifications,
Technlical Reports, as “IEC
Publigati al’Committee |nterested
in the governmental |and non-
gover i g 3 . IEC collaborat¢s closely
with t i izati izatioy i e with conditions detefmined by
agreement between the two organizations.

2) The fdrmal decisions or agreements of IEC qn te k 5 ernational
consehsus of opinion on the relevant subjes 3 mittee has representatiof from all
interested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Hublicati internatipnal use and are accepted by IEG National
Comnyittees in that sense. i ageé to ensure that the technical contgnt of IEC
Publigations is accurate, IE or the way in which they are used dr for any
misint]

4) In order to promote inertin i i atiomal Committees undertake to apply IEC Pyblications
transparently to the ma k ilNtheir national and regional publications. Any divergence
betwe S i ational or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the lafter.

5) IEC drovides no mafking e for any
equipinent declared

6) All users should e

7) No liapility Shall attas perts and
memblers amage or
other [dam fees) and
expenge pther IEC
Publidations

8) Attentjon is"draw ications is
indisp

9) Attentlen—is—drawn—te—the—possibiity—thatseme e—Subject of

patent rlghts IEC shall not be held responS|bIe for |dent|fy|ng any or all such patent rlghts

International Standard IEC 61557-6 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 85:

Measuring equipment for electrical and electromagnetic quantities.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 1997. This edition

constitutes a technical revision.

The following changes were made with respect to the previous edition (1997):
a) title and scope complemented;
) definitions complemented;
c) revision of requirements;
)

“tripping tests” and “non-tripping tests” subclauses complemented;
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e) markings complemented;
f) addition of Annex A.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

Enquiry draft Report on voting
85/279A/CDV 85/298/RVC

61557-6 © IEC:2007

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting indicated in the above table.

This pulLIication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directj

This paift of IEC 61557 shall be used in conjunction with Part 1.

A list of|all parts of the IEC 61557 series, published under the §
low voltage distribution systems up to 1 000 V a.c. and 1
measuring or monitoring of protective measures, can be

The committee has decided that the contents of thi

{in unchanged

maintenfance result date indicated on th \ :Mwebstore.iec.ch" in

related {o the specific publication. At th

* reconfirmed,
* withdrawn,
* replaced by a revised egdition, or

e
N

s$afety in

testing,

until the
the data
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ELECTRICAL SAFETY IN LOW VOLTAGE DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEMS UP TO 1000 V a.c. AND 1500 V d.c. -
EQUIPMENT FOR TESTING, MEASURING OR MONITORING
OF PROTECTIVE MEASURES -

Part 6: Effectiveness of residual current devices
(RCD) in TT, TN and IT systems

1 Scope

This pal
testing
current

2 Noi

The foll

the refef
IEC/TR
IEC 609

IEC 610
protecti

IEC 610
protecti

IEC 610
laboratd

IEC 615
1500V
Genera

t of IEC 61557 specifies the requirements for measuring
of the effectiveness of protective measures by regula
protective devices (RCD) in TT, TN and IT systems.

mative references

08 (all parts),

bn for hOUfho

09 (all partg

to the
residual

ent. For
dition of

rcurrent

rcurrent

frol, and

a.c and
Part 1:

3 Ter

ms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the definitions given in IEC 61557-1 and the following

definitio

3.1
fault cu
IA

ns apply.

rrent

current flowing to earth due to an insulation fault
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3.2

rated residual operating current

IaN

fault current for which the residual current protective device is designed

3.3

residual operating current

I,

fault current at which the residual current protective device is activated

3.4

test resfistance
Ry
resistance by means of which a fault current for test purposes is prod d

3.5
total earthing resistance
Ra
resistance between the main earthing terminal and the earth

[IEV 82¢-04-031)]

4 Requirements
The follpwing requirements as well as tfiose given 1557-1 shall apply.

4.1 Tests

411 Tripping tests

The mepsuring m ) rrent of
the protective device je

The tes urrent.
The ope o of the
rated re nined in
accorda

The ope exceed

+10 % ¢f\the rated residual operating current as fiducial value determined in accordapce with
Table 1.

If the measuring equipment is provided for the purpose of testing residual current protective
devices of 30 mA or below, installed for supplementary protection, the measuring equipment
shall be capable of providing a test of five times the rated residual operating current. The test
period shall be limited to 40 ms. When measuring the trip time, this limit of test period need not
be applied so long as the fault voltage remains below the touch voltage limit.

If the measuring equipment is capable of producing half-wave test currents, testing of residual
current protective devices (RCDs) Type A may alternatively be carried out using half-wave test
currents according to the IEC 61008 and IEC 61009 series, IEC 60947-2 and IEC/TR 60755. In
this case test equipment shall be able to test in both polarities.

) 1EC 60050-826:1982, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary — Part 826: Electrical installations of buildings
(withdrawn and superseded by IEC 60050-826:2004, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary — Part 826:
Electrical installations, in which this definition no longer appears).
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Table 1 — Calculation of operating uncertainty

Requirements or
Intrinsic uncertainty Reference conditions or Designation test in Type of
or specified operating range code accordance with test
influence quantity the relevant
parts of
IEC 61557
Intrinsic uncertainty Reference conditions A Part 6, 6.1
Position Reference position + 90° E, Part 1, 4.2
Supply voltage At the limits stated by the E, Part 1, 4.2, 4.3 R
manufacturer
Temperature —2Cand-35—°€C E3 Part 1, 4% 1l
Resijstance of the | Within the limits stated by Es Part 674 T
probes the manufacturer 2N (\
System voltage 85 % to 110 % of the Eg Paxt 6,\4. \/i’
nominal voltage
Opefating uncertaint Part 8y¢ 1
pefating y B:i(|A|+1,15\/E12+E22+E§+E§®§k§€< L
art\e,™4 3

A = intrinsic uncertainty m \W>
B
E, = variations =t — x 106%
fiducial\alue
R = routine test
T = type test
4.1.2 Non-tripping tests

When a|test at 50 %

RCD is jincluded, the
RCDs it[shall be

When 3
operatin
specifie

NOTE |If
be shorte

NOTE

4.2.1

perating current to test the reliabilify of the
general type RCDs shall be 0,3 s and fof type S
ghall not open.

led, the
b of the

eriod may

e at the
al touch

Indication can be by displaying the value of the fault voltage or by the use of other clear indicators.

If a fault voltage is displayed or indicated for the residual operating current and not for

the rated residual current, this shall be indicated in the display or on the measuring equipment,
or calculated according to the following formulae.

The following condition shall be fulfilled:

where

)
< *
Up <UL *p

N
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U, is the conventional touch voltage limit.

4.2.2 The operating uncertainty during the measurement of the fault voltage shall not exceed
0% to +20 % with the conventional touch voltage limit as fiducial value, determined in
accordance with Table 1.

NOTE The internal resistance of the voltage measuring equipment should be at least 0,7 kQ/V of the full-scale
value of the measurement range. The influence of the voltage measurement on the measurement of the fault
current should be taken into consideration.

4.3 The measuring equipment shall be capable of measuring the trip time of residual current
protective devices at the rated residual operating current or shall be capable of indicating the
complia

When n with the
maximu sding to
Table 1
4.4 On | be the
convent htrary is
stated.
4.5 Th ated in
— the
— the 4
- the :
— the hich the
equi
— the fesistance of th
— sinupoidal te@r '
shall be
current
periods
4.7 Prevention of danger during measurements by fault voltages exceeding 50 V wijthin the

system trdertestshattbeensured—This tam beachievedas foltows:

— automatic disconnection in accordance with Figure 1 of IEC 61010-1 when fault voltages
with a magnitude >50 V occur;

— use of test resistances Ry adjustable in steps, or continuously, in such a manner that the
test is started with a resistance that permits current of a maximum of 3,5 mA to flow when
all parallel-connected circuits are included. An unambiguous detection shall be ensured, for
example by means of a voltmeter, as to whether this test resistance can be varied without
producing a hazardous fault voltage.

4.8 The user shall not be exposed to danger and the equipment shall not be damaged when
the measuring equipment is connected to 120 % of the nominal voltage of the distribution
system for which the measuring equipment has been designed. Protective devices shall not be
activated.
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4.9 The user shall not be exposed to danger and the measuring equipment shall not be
damaged when the measuring equipment is accidentally connected for 1 min with up to 173 % of
its rated voltage to earth. Protective devices may be activated.

5 Marking and operating instructions

5.1 Marking

In addition to the marking in accordance with IEC 61557-1, the following information shall be
provided on the measuring equipment.

5.1.1 RatedTesiduatoperatingcurrentor Tated Tesiduatoperatingcurrents<of theresidual
operating protective devices for which the measuring equipment has beegn design

5.2 Qperating instructions

The ope¢ given in
IEC 615957-1.

521 \ een the
protecti uded.
5.2.2 be given
to test t fore the
test is 9 nce the
measur¢ments.

5.2.3 A warning that lea i ircui i i otection
device may influence the me

5.2.4 \\here the/fault shall be
given ag to whet perating
current pf the proté nall also
be inclu

5.2.5 1 xceed a
value to

5.2.6 A nce the
measur

5.2.7 A wnrning that Qpnr‘inl conditions in residual current prnfnr\fivn devices of a P rticular

design, for example of S-type (selective and resistance to impulse currents) shall be taken into
consideration.

5.2.8 A warning that equipment, which is connected downstream of a residual current
protective device (RCD) may cause a considerable extension of the operating time. Examples
of such equipment might be connected capacitors or running motors.

6 Tests
The following tests in addition to those required according to IEC 61557-1 shall be executed.

These tests shall be carried out at all rated residual operating currents and also, if applicable,
at 50 % and 500 % of the rated residual operating current.
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The test circuit shall be adapted to test both at the limits of the fault voltage for which the
equipment is designed and also at the appropriate Ry = Ramax for each range.

The test circuit shall be adapted to each test method employed. The manufacturer’s data shall
be heeded.

U,
NOTE Rpmax=—

AN
where

U, is the conventional touch voltage limit;

| H I tadl HX] ! 41 4
AN IS preratearestataroperatmg— current

6.1 The operating uncertainty shall be determined in accordance with Drocess,

the intrinsic uncertainty shall be determined under the following refefe
— nominal voltage of the distribution system;
— nominal frequency of the distribution system;
— reference temperature (23 £ 2) °C;
— reference position in accordance with the manufagtyrer's
— protective conductor free from extraneou

— 100 Q resistance of the auxilia

The opdrating uncertainty thus evaluate 3.

6.2 Compliance with the un ertainty when measuring the fault| voltage
shall be|tested for measu withodt a .

6.3 Compliance with shall be

tested in all me

6.4 Co

mpliance
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AA1

Annex A
(normative)

Measuring equipment for residual current protective
devices (RCDs) of type B

Scope

This annex specifies requirements for measuring equipment for testing the effectiveness of
protective measures with disconnection by residual current protective devices (RCD) of type B.

A.2 ILequirements
The follpwing requirements as well as those given in IEC 61557-
A.2.

In additi
current,

the

rated re|

continud
current

NOTE A

A.2

If the tept current increases line
the test|current @ S |
and thelincrease s o=

A.2.

.2

1

-wave test
iffed, that
imes the
Lated, a
residual

opef

n5s.If
5 Ian/30

3

It shall NS Si perfofm verifications with smooth direct residual current |in both

directiops.of the\téstsurre

A.2

4

The operaiing uncertainty for the measurement ol the residual operating current shall not
exceed 10 % of the rated residual operating current and shall comply with the values given in
Table 1 of this standard.

A.2.

5

The operating uncertainty according to 4.2 of IEC 61557-1 under rated operating conditions
shall apply and the following:

the protective conductor is free from extraneous voltages;
the system voltage remains constant during the measurement;
the circuit following the residual current protective device carries no leakage current;

the system voltage is within 85 % to 110 % of the nominal system voltage for which the
equipment has been designed;
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— the resistance of the probes is within the limits stated by the manufacturer;
— smooth direct current.

A.2.6

It is to be ensured that the measurements do not pose any risks within the system under test
by fault voltages exceeding 120 V d.c.

This may be achieved by:

— automatic disconnection in accordance with Figure 1 of IEC 61010-1, if the fault voltage
exceeds 120 V d.c.;

— the Use of test resistors Rp, which are fixed or adjustable and wher
resigtance which limits the test current to a maximum current of
parallel measuring circuits.

he tes starIJs with a
ded are

It must pe clearly ascertainable, that the test resistance may he ucing a
dangerdus voltage, for example with the indication of the fault vo

A.3 Marking and operating instructions

In addit pllowing
informa

A.3.1 | current
protecti

A.3.2 otective
devices

Where {here is i fici shall be
marked |adjacent ]

Ad T

The tes
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE DANS LES RESEAUX DE DISTRIBUTION

BASSE TENSION DE 1 000 V c.a. ET 1 500 V c.c. -

DISPOSITIFS DE CONTROLE, DE MESURE OU DE SURVEILLANCE

DE MESURES DE PROTECTION -

Partie 6: Efficacité des dispositifs a courant résiduel (DCR)
dans les réseaux TT, TN et IT

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commmission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation »

omposée

de I'epsemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de a r objet de
favoriger la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions aines de
I'électficité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres a i Qrmes internfationales,
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécificati bles ap public (PAS) et des

Guidep (ci-aprés dénommés "Publlcatlon(s) de Ia CEI") Leur, Iabo ation est ige 3 ités|d'études,

aux t

. Les orggnisations
{ participent également aux

Normalisation (ISO), gelon des

2) ECisi ici |ques representent dans |a

aformexdexecommandations internationales et sont
K Ous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin du
S8

RU tchn| e\de

Comités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans
nte les Publications de la CEl dans leurs pyb
ergences\enyre toutes Publications de la CEIl et toutes pyb

marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engag¢

mesure

de la CEI

agréées
e la CEI

blications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable de

toute la
lications
lications

pas sa

s sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicafion.

imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
4 Comités

pour tdut préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de fout autre

b les frais

enses’découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de

toute putre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L'attentians est attirée’sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de pyb
référepcées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

lications

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La norme internationale CElI 61557-6 a été établie par le comité d’études 85 de la CEI:

Equipement de mesure des grandeurs électriques et électromagnétiques.

Cette deuxiéme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition publiée en 1997. Elle co
une révision technique.

Les principales modifications apportées par cette nouvelle édition sont les suivantes:
a) le titre et le domaine d’application ont été complétés;
b) les définitions ont été complétées;

c) révision des exigences;

nstitue
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d) les paragraphes relatives aux essais de déclenchement et de non-déclenchement ont été

complétées;
e) les marquages ont été complétés;
f) ajout de 'Annexe A.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

Projet d’enquéte

Rapport de vote

85/279A/CDV

85/298/RVC

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information_sur le vote ayant

abouti 3
Cette p\
Cette p4

Une list

Disposit
consultd

Le comité a décidé que le contenu d

I'approbation de cette norme.

e sur le site web de la CEl.

résultat| de la maintenance indiquée
"http://Webstore.iec.ch", dans les données liée
publicatjon sera:

* reconduite;

* supprimée;

* remplacée par une

+ amepdée.

9,

b de toutes les parties de la série CEl 61557, présentée U
électriqie dans les réseaux de distribution basse tepSion~de

009

Sécurité
- V c.c. —
de>protection, pgut étre

date du

date, la
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SECURITE ELECTRIQUE DANS LES RESEAUX DE DISTRIBUTION

BASSE TENSION DE 1000 V c.a. ET 1500 V c.c. -

DISPOSITIFS DE CONTROLE, DE MESURE OU DE SURVEILLANCE

DE MESURES DE PROTECTION -

Partie 6: Efficacité des dispositifs a courant résiduel (DCR)
dans les réseaux TT, TN et IT

1 Danaine d'application

La prés
destinésg
disjonct

2 Reéflérences normatives

Les do
docume|
datées,
amende

CEI/TR
résidue

CEI 609

CEI 610
usages

incorpofé

CEI 610
protecti

CEI 610
de labo

bnte partie de la CEI 61557 définit les exigences applicable

a tester l'efficacité des mesures de protection lors - un
burs a courant différentiel résiduel (DCR) dans les réseé

cuments de référence suivants sont | dispensa application du
nt. Pour les références datées, s . Pour les référen
c'est I'édition la plus ré ( éférericé (y compris tg
ments).qui s’applique.

automatiques a courant différentiel résid
dispositif de protection contre les surin

08 (tout
domestiqiés” s

esure

iere des

présent
ces non
us ses

ifférentiel

el pour
tensités

idiiel avec

es (DD)

ation et

CEIl 615

57-1:2007, Sécurité électrique dans les réseaux de distribution basse ten

sion de

1000 V c.a. et 1 500 V c.c. — Dispositifs de contréle, de mesure ou de surveillance de mesures
de protection — Partie 1: Exigences générales

3 Ter

mes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans la CEIl 61557-1 et
les suivantes s’appliquent.

3.1

courant de défaut

Iz
courant

qui s'écoule a la terre lors d'un défaut d'isolement
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courant différentiel de fonctionnement assigné

IAN

courant de défaut pour lequel le disjoncteur a courant différentiel résiduel est congu

3.3

courant différentiel de fonctionnement

Ia

courant de défaut pour lequel le disjoncteur a courant différentiel résiduel est activé

3.4

résistance-d’essai

Ry

résistance au moyen de laquelle un courant de défaut est généré pour Kessai

3.5

résistance globale de mise a la terre

Ra

résistanice entre la borne principale de terre et la terre

[VEI 82¢-04-031)]

4 Exigences

Les presgcriptions suivantes ainsi que ¢

4.1 Elssais
411

L’apparg¢il de
disposit

Les ess
dérivé d
L'incerti

+10 %
comme

L’incertifude de fon

pas dé

0,

&

€3 énore ns la CEl 61557-1 doivent s’ap

pliquer.

duel du
5signé.

d’essai

r 0% a
assigné

ne doit

ionnement de la mesure du courant de fonctionnement résiduel

fonctionnement résiduel assigné déterminé conformément au Tableau 1.

Urant de

Si l'appareil de mesure est fourni afin d'examiner les disjoncteurs a courant différentiel résiduel
de 30 mA ou inférieur, installés pour la protection supplémentaire, I'appareil de mesure doit
pouvoir fournir un essai de cing fois la valeur du courant différentiel de fonctionnement
assigné. La durée d'essai doit étre limitée a 40 ms. En mesurant le temps de déclenchement,
ces limites de la durée d'essai n'ont pas besoin d'étre appliquées dés lors que la tension de
défaut demeure en dessous de la limite de la tension de contact.

1) cel 60050-826:1982, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International — Part 826: Installations électriques des
béatiments (retirée et remplacée par la CElI 60050-826:2004, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International — Partie
826: Installations électriques, dans laquelle cette définition n’apparait plus).
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Tableau 1 — Calcul de ’incertitude de fonctionnement

Prescriptions ou

Incertitude Conditions de référence ou Dénomination essais selon les Type

intrinséque domaine du fonctionnement parties d'essai

ou grandeur spécifié appropriées

d’influence de la CEIl 61557

Incertitude Conditions de référence A Partie 6, 6.1 R

intrinséque

Position Position de référence +90° E, Partie 1, 4.2 R

Tension Aux limites indiquées par le E, Partie 1, 4.2, 4.3 R

d'alimentation constructeur

Température 0°Cet35°C Ej Partie 1 T

Résistance des Dans les limites indiquées par Es Parti 4 5 1

sondes le constructeur

Tengion du réseau | 85 % a 110 % de la tension Eg T

nominale

Inceftitude de 2 2 2 2 2

fonclionnement B:i(‘A‘+1’15\/E1 +E5 +E3 +E5 +E§ R

A = incertitude intrinséque

E, = variations x 100 %

Ie nventl nnelle

R = essai individuel de série

T = essai de type
Si I'équ essai des
disjoncte : ifféranti 5si Type A (DCR) peut étre réalisé alternafivement
avec lgs courants d i ari 009, la
CEI 60947-2 et » i ' i doit é e tester
dans leg =
4.1.2
Lorsqu’i ntiel de
fonction 8tre d’au
moins ( e S. Le
disposit
S’il est| pfevu de “x€aliser un essai de non déclenchement avec 50 % du codrant de
fonctionpément résiduel assigné ou moins, l'incertitude de fonctionnement du couranf d’essai

calibré ne doit pas dépasser 0 % a —10 % du courant d’essai de non-déclenchement spécifié
conformément au Tableau 1.

NOTE Si le but de I'essai est d'évaluer d'autres paramétres (par exemple la tension de défaut), la durée minimum
d'essai peut étre plus courte mais pas inférieure a un cycle de la fréquence assignée.

4.2 L’appareil de mesure doit étre capable d’indiquer si la tension de défaut au courant
résiduel assigné du dispositif de protection est inférieure ou égalle a la limite de la tension de
contact conventionnelle. L’essai peut étre réalisé avec ou sans une sonde.

NOTE L'indication peut se faire en affichant la valeur de la tension de défaut ou en utilisant d'autres indicateurs
clairs.

4.21 Si la valeur de la tension de défaut est affichée ou indiquée pour le courant de
fonctionnement résiduel et pas pour le courant résiduel assigné, cela doit étre indiqué sur
I’écran ou sur I'appareil de mesure, ou calculé conformément a la formule suivante.
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Les conditions suivantes doivent étre remplies:

ou

)
Ur <U; =2
F L AN

U, est la limite de la tension de contact conventionnelle.

4.2.2 Lors de la mesure de la tension de défaut,
dépassder 0% a +20 % de la valeur de la tension de contact ad
conformément au Tableau 1.

I’erreur de fonctionnement ne doit pas

NOTE lllconvient que la résistance interne de I'appareil de mesure de la tenS|on oit U
valeur pldine échelle de la gamme de mesure. Il convient de prendre en congt

tension s{ir la mesure du courant de défaut.

4.3 L'dppareil de mesure doit permettre de mesurer
disjonctpurs a courant différentiel résiduel lorsqu’un

assigné|circule, ou il doit permettre d’afficher la conformité

maximal autorisé.

Lorsqud le temps de déclenchement<est wes i B fonctionnement

dépasser + 10 % le temps de déclenct
conformément au Tableau 1.

4.4 Popr les appareils de
commutation des indicate
incertituldes.

4.5 L'incertitud
assignéps de la

le cq

la te

la rélsistance des“sondes se situe dans les limites |nd|quees par le constructeur;

ne

>/ et les grandeurs d’in

issible déterminée

®/V de la
hesure de

ent des
nement
hement

doit pas
luences

aleur de

raie gonventionnelle utilisée pour le cglcul des

nement

Epourvu

inale du

couranmtdessarsinusoidar:

4.6 Lors d'un essai effectué avec un courant de fonctionnement résiduel assigné, les
conditions suivantes doivent étre respectées:

le courant doit étre enclenché pendant le passage a zéro;

la période d’essai doit étre limitée au temps de déclenchement maximal autorisé du
disjoncteur a courant différentiel résiduel a I’essai. Il n’est pas nécessaire d’appliquer ces

limites des périodes d’essai lorsque le temps de déclenchement est mesuré.

4.7 La prévention de danger lors des mesures par des tensions de défaut ne dépassant pas
50 V dans le réseau de distribution en essai doit étre assurée. Ceci peut étre réalisé comme
suit:

il faut qu’'une coupure automatique ait lieu conformément a la Figure 1 de la CEI 61010-1,

lorsque des tensions de défaut ayant des amplitudes >50 V se produisent;
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